
Deputy Leader 
 

Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 
Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Monday, 10 September 2012 

  Time: 9.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 2nd July, 2012 (herewith). (Pages 1 - 

4) 
  

 
4. Annual Fraud Report 2011/12 (report herewith) (Pages 5 - 14) 
  

 
5. Employee Benefits (report herewith) (Pages 15 - 17) 
  

 
6. Localism Act Update (report herewith) (Pages 18 - 24) 
  

 
7. Benchmarking Review (Matt Gladstone, Director of Commissioning, Policy and 

Performance, to report)  
  

 
8. Procurement (Matt Gladstone, Director of Commissioning, Policy and 

Performance, to report)  
  

 
9. Cabinet Reports (Directors to report).  
  

 
10. Members' Issues (Directors to report).  
  

 
11. RBT Service Reviews - Update (Officers to report)  
  

 
12. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  

 
The following item is likely to be considered in the absence of the press and 
public as being exempt under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006 – information relates to 
finance and business affairs). 

 



 
13. Relocation and Re-Procurement of Network Links - Exemption from Standing 

Orders (report herewith) (Pages 25 - 27) 
  

 
14. Date and Time of the Next Meeting - Monday, 8th October, 2012 at 9.30 a.m.  
  

 



DEPUTY LEADER - 02/07/12
  
 

10N

DEPUTY LEADER 
2nd July, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Akhtar (in the Chair) along with Councillors Gosling. 

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Sims.  
 
N11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 28TH MAY, 2012  

 
 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting held on 28th May, 2012 be 

approved as a correct recor
[...]
migration from Civic Building to Riverside House.   
 
Resolved:-  That the very good service performance achieved against key 
measures be noted. 
 

N16. CABINET REPORTS  
 

 Consideration was given to the agenda which had been circulated for the 
meeting of the Cabinet on the 4th July and the contents noted. 
 
Reports which were planned to be submitted to the forthcoming meeting of the 
Cabinet on the 18th July, 2012 included:- 
 
Localisation of Council Tax Support. 
Localisation of Business Rates. 
Local Government Pension Scheme – Revised Proposals. 
 
Resolved:-  That the information be noted. 
 

N17. MEMBERS' ISSUES  
 

 Updates were provided on the following:- 
 

• End of year accounts for 2011/12, which were published on the internet 
on Friday, 29th June, 2012.  Members of the public would be given the 
opportunity to raise any objections before the accounts were externally 
audited by KPMG.  The accounts were to be submitted to the Audit 
Committee on the 18th July, 2012. 

Page 3



DEPUTY LEADER - 02/07/12  13N 
 

 
 

• A briefing note was to be provided on single person discount review that 
was currently being undertaken.  The next stage would involve information 
being forwarded to claimants and for their details to be verified within 
twenty-one days.  For those that did not reply, a further letter would be 
sent giving a further twenty-one days to provide the evidence that they 
were eligible for a discount. 

 

• The Code of Conduct that had been presented to Cabinet and Council 
would be subject to approval by the Leader, Deputy Leader and Leader of 
the Opposition before the new Standards Committee was progressed 
further.   All Parish Councils had also been written to ascertain if they 
wished to participate with the dealing of complaints by the Standards 
Committee, but the response was limited.  A further letter would be sent 
to all Parish Councils asking if they wished to access this support. 

 

• An issue had been brought to the attention of relevant officers about the 
inclusion of the Register of Interests for each Councillor on the website.  
An error had occurred, which was rectified within twenty-four hours.  
Close scrutiny of this area of the website was recommended. 

 
N18. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING - MONDAY, 10TH SEPTEMBER, 

2012 AT 9.30 A.M.  
 

 Resolved:-  That a further meeting be held on Monday, 10th September, 2012 at 
9.30 a.m. 
 

 

Page 4



 
1

 

 
 

 
ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO DEPUTY LEADER 

 
 
 

 1.  Meeting:  Deputy Leader 

 2.  Date:  10 September 2012 

 3.  Title:  Annual Fraud Report 2011/12 

 4.  Directorate:  Resources 

 
5.       Summary 
 
The purpose of the attached Annual Fraud Report 2011/12 is to bring together in one 
document a summary of the work which has taken place in the period to prevent and 
detect fraud and corruption. By publicising the report we aim to show the Council’s 
commitment to minimising the risk of fraud and deter any would-be fraudsters. 
 
It should be noted that the incidence of fraud remains very low in overall terms, taking into 
account the Council’s activities and spending. General fraud cases (excluding benefits) 
exceeding £10,000 are required to be reported to the Audit Commission and there were 
none of these in 2011/12.  
 
The Council investigated 1,393 potentially fraudulent Housing and Council Tax Benefit 
cases, obtained 32 prosecutions and issued 201 cautions and penalties.  
 
The Council recovered £2.52m overpayments of benefits (£2.45m in 2010/11). These are 
mainly as a result of changes in circumstances but also include fraudulent claims. 
Amounts recovered are used in delivering front line services for the benefit of Rotherham 
residents. 
 
The report was presented to the Audit Committee in July and received support from the 
Committee 
 
 
 
6.        Recommendations 
 
The Deputy Leader is asked to: 
 
•  Support the production of the Annual Fraud Report 2011/12 
 
• To agree to appropriate publicity being produced to highlight the outcomes from the 
Council’s anti-fraud activity and to act as a deterrent to fraud. 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



 

 

7.        Proposals and Details 
 
Attached at Appendix A is a draft annual fraud report for 2011/12. By agreeing the 
contents and distribution of the report, the Audit Committee will be supporting an 
important aspect of the Council’s Anti-Fraud & Corruption Strategy. The purpose of 
the report is to raise awareness and inform our stakeholders of the work the Council 
undertakes to manage the risk of fraud and corruption. It brings together in one 
document a summary of the outcomes of our work to prevent and detect fraud and 
corruption. 
 
There were 9,036 Housing and Council Tax Benefit overpayments made in 2011/12 
(8,880 in 2010/11). This is only a very small proportion of the payments made and 
most of these overpayments were not fraudulent; they mostly arose when claimants 
advised the Council of changes in circumstances after these had occurred, resulting 
in a future adjustment being required. However, they also include fraudulent cases 
and in 2012/13 the Council completed investigations in to 1,393 suspicious 
overpayment cases (895 in 2010/11). The Service obtained 32 successful 
prosecutions for Housing and Council Tax Benefit Fraud (25 in 2010/11). The Council 
also issued 108 formal cautions (107 in 2010/11) and 93 administrative penalties (84 
in 2010/11). 
 
Other outcomes included: 

• Recovering over £2.52m paid out in overclaimed or fraudulent housing and 
Council Tax benefit claims (£2.45m in 2010/11). 

• Claiming Government subsidy totalling £1.17m as a result of the Council’s 
identification of overpayments (£1.19m in 2010/11). 

• Identifying savings of over almost £9,000 following investigations led by Internal 
Audit into a small number of cases highlighted by the Audit Commission’s 
National Fraud Initiative. These savings related principally to false Benefit Claims.
[...]
tember 2012 

3. Title: Employee Benefits 

4. Directorate: Resources  

 
 

5. Summary 
 
This report provides information regarding the introduction of an employee 
voluntary benefit scheme. 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
The the Deputy Leader is asked to support the consolidation of the 
Council’s employee benefit offerings in a new combined scheme using the 
Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation framework. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

 REPORT TO CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 5Page 15



 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
Background 
The national position on public sector pay freezes has resulted in the Council’s 
workforce not receiving a pay award since 1st April 2009 (Chief Officer’s since 1st 
April 2008). 
 
To help employees recognise the Council as a ‘good’ employer and to help pay 
stretch further the Council provides employees with the option to take advantage of a 
number of flexible benefits. For example tax efficient salary sacrifice schemes are 
currently offered for Childcare Vouchers, car parking and, car leasing.  These salary 
sacrifice schemes not only save the employee money through reduced Tax and 
National Insurance contributions but also the Council, £120k in 2011/12.  
 
Employee’s further benefits include additional leave purchase, access to local shop 
discounts and discounts at national chains on the nationally-run ‘Local Authorities 
discount’ website.   
 
These additional voluntary benefit schemes typically comprise of a selection of a 
range of products and services paid for by staff out of their own taxed income are 
popular both in the private and public sectors.  Providers working in this market place 
use their buying power to secure discounts on a wider range of different products and 
services for companies to offer to their staff.  Some examples of these additional 
benefits include retail vouchers, supermarket discounts, CD’s, DVD’s, travel 
insurance, holidays and travel, cinema and theatre tickets, entrance to theme parks 
and other attractions. 
 
The Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation (ESPO), a local authority purchasing 
consortium operating through the Midlands and East of England, has established a 
framework agreement which allows local authorities to introduce a variety of 
employee benefits without the need for any lengthy EU procurement procedures. 
 
Benefits currently on offer through the agreement branded as ‘Wider Wallet’ include 
discounts in respect of major high street chains and entertainment providers such as 
Argos 6%, ASDA 4%, BHS 8%, M&S 5%, and WH Smith 8%, Cineworld 10%, Disney 
on Ice 20% and iTunes 5%, . These savings are delivered in a variety of ways such 
as voucher purchase, cash back on purchases or charge cards which can be topped 
up by employees on an as and when basis. 
 
Childcare Vouchers are a core element of the framework and the designated provider 
of this service within the agreement is Kiddivouchers. This company is the Council’s 
existing Childcare Voucher provider. Any signatory to the agreement will be offered a 
reduced administrative charge by Kiddivouchers. Currently the Council pays 
Kiddivouchers a 2.1% administrative charge but this will be reduced by them to just 
1% effective from the date of entering into the framework agreement.  
 
The ESPO scheme has a one off set up cost of £2,500 which would be offset by the 
reduced cost of providing Childcare Vouchers through the framework.  Annual 
ongoing costs of £0.30 per employee (leading competitor recently quoted us £8 per 
head) are also waived whilst ever we use the child care provider included in the 
framework.    
  

Page 16



 

The Council’s existing contract with Kiddivouchers is due to expire in September of 
this year meaning that another formal tendering process would be required. 
Introducing the framework would therefore negate the need to re-tender for a child 
care voucher provider and avoid the time resource investment and associated costs 
that would have been incurred with such an exercise.  
 
The launch of the framework will provide an opportunity to publicise our existing 
employee benefits and help to offset any negative perceptions generated by ongoing 
pay restraint and local measures such as the increment freeze. 
 
Cabinet Member is asked to approve the introduction of the ESPO voluntary benefits 
scheme. 
 
8. Finance 
 
There are no financial implications from the introduction of the ESPO voluntary 
benefits scheme.  The reduced Childcare Voucher administrative charge, estimated 
to save the Council £6k per annum, will more than cover any administrative 
implementation costs in the first year without any further costs thereafter.  
 
The salary sacrifice and benefit arrangements currently in place help to reduce the 
Council’s Employer National Insurance contributions. In 2011/12 this contributed to 
saving the Council around £120k. 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
A failure to introduce effective pay and rewards will impact upon the Council’s ability 
to recruit, retain and motivate employees. 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
The way we do business: Right people, right skills, right place, right time, reducing 
bureaucracy and getting better value for money.  
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
a) SLT Budget Reports 
b) LGE National Pay Award negotiations 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Name: 
 
Phil Howe  
Director of Human Resources  
Ext. 23716 
 
10th July 2012 
 

Page 17



 

 
 
 

1.  Meeting: Deputy Leader 

2.  Date: 10th September 2012  

3.  Title: Localism Act Update 

4.  Directorate: Resources 

 
5. Summary 
 
This report provides an update, detailing the commencement of the Act to date; 
highlighting key issues arising from specific provisions in the Act; and the process of 
engagement of members in addressing the issues identified and determining ways 
forward for RMBC. 
 
6. Recommendations 
 

That the Deputy Leader consider the implications of the Localism Act 
2011, in particular the following: 

 (i) Council Tax referendum trigger as part of the broader 
changes to local government finance 

(ii) Preferred approach to consider “right to challenge” 
submissions 

(iii) Neighbourhood planning in the context of the 
Council’s local plan 

(iv) Approaches to tenure reform as part of developing 
the Council’s Tenancy Strategy 

(v) Any opportunities arising from “assets of community 
value” 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 6Page 18



 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
Following Royal Assent to the Act on November 15th 2011, the provisions are being 
commenced over a period of time. Most of the provisions have now been brought 
into force or dates have been announced for commencement. However, where 
provisions have been made enabling the government to provide further detail in 
Regulations, in some cases no Regulations have yet been made.  
 
Given the cross-cutting nature of this Act, the Council has taken a co-ordinated 
approach to assessing the issues arising whilst the Bill was passing through 
parliament. This has involved a series of reports and members seminars to highlight 
the provisions and enable early discussions, including with M3 managers, parish 
councils and the voluntary & community sector. 
 

Since the passing of the Act, there has continued to be a whole Council approach, 
facilitating detailed reports and briefings to be made including: 

• Detailed reports to Cabinet Members on the issues arising within their 
portfolio; 

• Reports to Standards Committee and Rotherham Audit Chairs; 

• Report to Cabinet; 

• Further reports to Scrutiny (Overview & Scrutiny Management Board);` 

• A further programme of members’ seminars, this time each one focussing on 
part of the Act; and 

• Information sessions for managers. 
 
The four key parts of the Act that require the attention of the Council at this stage are 
set out below. 
 
Council Tax 
 
The Act provides that each year, as part of announcing the local government 
provisional finance settlement the Government will set out principles and calculations 
that will determine an amount of Council Tax to be raised by each authority, above 
which the increase will be regarded to be “excessive”. The Government will be able 
to apply different principles to different classes of authority. Where an authority 
proposes to adopt a budget that would require an “excessive” increase in Council 
Tax, that increase would require approval in a referendum. Where an “excessive” 
increase is proposed by a “major precepting authority (Fire; Police); or a local 
precepting authority (parish council) it would be for the Council as the billing authority 
to make arrangements for the referendum. In all cases, a reserve budget meeting 
the Government’s principles and calculations would need to be in place to be 
implemented should a referendum reject an “excessive” increase in Council Tax. 
Regulations will make provisions about the holding of referendums. 
 
Whilst the Council accepted the government’s financial incentive in setting the last 
two budgets to freeze Council Tax, it is unlikely that any freeze incentives will be 
offered in future years. For the last budget setting the government announced a 
3.5% referendum trigger for the Council and 4% for major precepting authorities. No 
trigger threshold was set for parish councils increases last year and it is unclear 
when the government will apply this to parishes.  

Page 19



 

 
It will be reasonable to assume at this stage that the trigger threshold will be 
set again at 3.5% in the coming budget round. However, it should also be 
recognised that the proposals for Local Council Tax Reduction Schemes to 
replace Council Tax Benefit will reduce the Council Tax Base and 
consequently the yield of any percentage increase in Council Tax.  
 
The Council will need to be aware of the trigger percentage for a referendum 
s
[...]
, 
and robust information. A checklist is being produced for officers who are 

Page 20



 

approached with Expressions of Interest from suppliers/providers, to make sure we 
are complying with the Act.  
A published “Future Contracts Opportunities” list and very clear procurement 
pathways for interested providers will satisfy some of the conditions imposed 
on Councils by the Act – and will hopefully avoid inappropriate Expressions of 
Interest’s coming through to the Council, needing responses within mandatory 
timeframes. 
 
A preferred way forward would be to open up for expressions of interest in a 3 
month period rather than to a strict timetable which relates to the 
commissioning process as this would create serious administrative 
difficulties.  
 
Some local authorities have adopted a wait and see approach, while others are 
publishing some information on their procurement timetables with a caveat that they 
will consider all Expression of Interests as contracts are renewed. We intend to 
continue to publicise the providers/suppliers with whom we have a formal contracted 
service with basic information around value of contract, commencement and expiry 
dates, and we will make sure this is accurate and updated regularly. This will allow 
potential providers to bid for services as they are renewed. 
 
Development of Neighbourhood Plans 
 
the purpose of neighbourhood planning is to secure new development through 
reducing the burdens of the full planning process. Parishes and neighbourhood 
forums can use neighbourhood planning to: 
 

• develop a shared vision for their neighbourhood 
• set planning policies for the development and use of land 
• give planning permission through Neighbourhood Development Orders and 

Community Right to Build Orders 
  

Neighbourhood plans need to compliment our emerging Local Plan and as any 
parish could commence a neighbourhood plan now, timing will be crucial. Our 
decisions on when to hold a referendum could be key 
[...]
ntradiction to assurances given to Parliament in the passing of the Bill. 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
Many of the provisions of the Act have now been implemented. The main areas of 
risk remain those provisions where it is not possible to fully assess impact. These 
are mainly around planning; community right to challenge; and assets of community 
value. Some coverage in the media, including government statements may confuse 
the provisions of this Act with the provisions of the Local Government Finance Bill, 
currently before parliament, especially around statements covering business rates. 
 
The programme of reporting will mitigate any risks arising from the uncertainties by 
ensuring that fully detailed reports for decision are made in a timely manner. The 
overall risks arising are monitored as part of the Council’s corporate risk register. 
 

Page 23



 

10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
The Act should not be seen in policy isolation from other government legislation that 
impact on the Council, especially around changes in health and welfare reform; 
changes to local government finance and policy development for social care. 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
Following previous reports to Cabinet and scrutiny, it was resolved that a series of 
seminars and workshops for members; parish councils and the voluntary and 
community sector should be held to enable them to consider and comment on 
specific aspects of the Act. Further workshops will be held covering further 
developments in the implementation of the provisions of the Act, and reports made 
as appropriate. 
 
Background papers 
 
Localism Act 2011 (c. 20) 
 
Contact Name:  
Matthew Gladstone, Director of Commissioning, Policy and Performance, Resources 
Directorate, ext 22791, matthew.gladstone@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
RMBC Localism Act Lead Contacts: 
Policy:    Steve Eling 
Communities & VCS: Asim Munir 
Commissioning:  Helen Leadley 
Planning:   Andy Duncan 
Housing:   Wendy Foster 
Assets:   David Stimpson 

Page 24



Agenda Item 13 Page 25
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 2nd July, 2012 (herewith).
	4 Annual Fraud Report 2011/12 (report herewith)
	5 Employee Benefits (report herewith)
	6 Localism Act Update (report herewith)
	13 Relocation and Re-Procurement of Network Links - Exemption from Standing Orders (report herewith)



Minutes of the meeting


DEPUTY LEADER - 10/09/12  14N 
 
 

DEPUTY LEADER 
10th September, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Akhtar (in the Chair) and Councillor Sims. 

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Gosling.  
 
N19. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 2ND JULY, 2012  

 
 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd July, 2012 be approved 

as a correct record. 
 

N20. ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2011/12  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Stuart Booth, Director of 
Finance, which detailed how the Annual Fraud Report 2011/12 was to bring 
together in one document a summary of the work which had taken place in the 
period to prevent and detect fraud and corruption. By publicising the report it 
was aimed to show the Council’s commitment to minimising the risk of fraud 
and deter any would-be fraudsters. 
 
It should be noted that the incidence of fraud remained very low in overall 
terms, taking into account the Council’s activities and spending. General fraud 
cases (excluding benefits) exceeding £10,000 were required to be reported to 
the Audit Commission and there were none of these in 2011/12.  
 
The Council investigated 1,393 potentially fraudulent Housing and Council Tax 
Benefit cases, obtained 32 prosecutions and issued 201 cautions and 
penalties.  
 
The Council recovered £2.52m overpayments of benefits (£2.45m in 
2010/11). These were mainly as a result of changes in circumstances, but 
also included fraudulent claims. Amounts recovered were used in delivering 
front line services for the benefit of Rotherham residents. 
 
The report was presented to the Audit Committee in July and received support. 
 
The Deputy Leader welcomed this report, but suggested that the timeframes 
for press releases be brought into line with the agenda publication. 
 
Resolved:-  That the production of the Annual Fraud Report 2011/12 be 
supported. 
 
(2)  That appropriate publicity be produced to highlight the outcomes from the 
Council’s anti-fraud activity and to act as a deterrent to fraud. 
 

N21. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Simon Cooper, Human 
Resources Manager, which provided information regarding the introduction of 
an employee voluntary benefit scheme. 
 



 DEPUTY LEADER - 10/09/12 

 
15N 

The range of benefits currently provided by the Council and those typically 
popular both in the private and public sectors were referred to and set out in 
detail as part of the report. 
 
The Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation (ESPO), a local authority 
purchasing consortium operating through the Midlands and East of England, 
had established a framework agreement which allowed local authorities to 
introduce a variety of employee benefits without the need for any lengthy EU 
procurement procedures. 
 
Benefits currently on offer through the agreement branded as ‘Wider Wallet’ 
included discounts in respect of major high street chains and entertainment 
providers such as Argos 6%, ASDA 4%, BHS 8%, M&S 5%, WH Smith 8%, 
Cineworld 10%, Disney on Ice 20% and iTunes 5%.  These savings were 
delivered in a variety of ways such as voucher purchase, cash back on 
purchases or charge cards which could be topped up by employees on an as 
and when basis. 
 
Childcare Vouchers were a core element of the framework and the designated 
provider of this service within the agreement was Kiddivouchers. This company 
was the Council’s existing Childcare Voucher provider. Any signatory to the 
agreement would be offered a reduced administrative charge by Kiddivouchers. 
Currently the Council pays Kiddivouchers a 2.1% administrative charge, but 
this would be reduced by them to just 1% effective from the date of entering 
into the framework agreement.  
 
It was, therefore, proposed that the launch of the framework would provide an 
opportunity to publicise existing employee benefits and help to offset any 
negative perceptions generated by ongoing pay restraint and local measures 
such as the increment freeze. 
 
The Deputy Leader welcomed the opportunity for a voluntary benefit scheme 
for both employees and Elected Members and suggested that further 
information be provided so he could raise awareness to the new combined 
scheme. 
 
Resolved:-  That the consolidation of the Council’s employee benefit offerings in 
a new combined scheme using the Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation 
framework be approved. 
 

N22. LOCALISM ACT UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Matt Gladstone, Director of 
Commissioning, Policy and Performance, which provided an update, detailing 
the commencement of the Act to date; highlighting key issues arising from 
specific provisions in the Act; and the process of engagement of Members in 
addressing the issues identified and determining ways forward for the Council. 
 
Since the passing of the Act, there had continued to be a whole Council 
approach, facilitating detailed reports and briefings being made, particularly 
around the four key areas of the Act that required the Council’s attention and 
which were set out in detail as part of the report. 
 
 



DEPUTY LEADER - 10/09/12  16N 
 
 

Many of the provisions of the Act have now been implemented, but there 
remained some risk, mainly around planning, Community Right to Challenge 
and assets of community value. Some coverage in the media, including 
Government statements may confuse the provisions of this Act with the 
provisions of the Local Government Finance Bill, currently before Parliament, 
especially around statements covering business rates. 
 
The programme of reporting would mitigate any risks arising from the 
uncertainties by ensuring that full detailed reports for decision were made in a 
timely manner and would be closely monitored. 
 
Discussion ensued on the provisions of the Act, particularly around the 
Community Right to Challenge, which provided for expressions of interest in 
taking over the running of a Council service.  It was noted that a published 
“Future Contracts Opportunities” list and very clear procurement pathways for 
interested providers would satisfy some of the conditions imposed on Councils 
by the Act and would hopefully avoid inappropriate Expressions of Interest’s 
coming through to the Council, needing responses within mandatory 
timeframes. 
 
A preferred way forward would be to open up for expressions of interest in a 
three month period rather than to a strict timetable which related to the 
commissioning process as this would create serious administrative difficulties.  
 
Some local authorities have adopted a wait and see approach, while others 
were publishing some information on their procurement timetables with a 
caveat that they would consider all Expression of Interests as contracts were 
renewed.  
 
Further information was also provided on the assumption that the trigger 
threshold would be set again at 3.5% in the coming budget round.  However, it 
should also be recognised that the proposals for Local Council Tax Reduction 
Schemes to replace Council Tax Benefit would reduce the Council Tax Base and 
consequently the yield of any percentage increase in Council Tax.  The Council 
would need to be aware of the trigger percentage for a referendum set by the 
Government when setting the Council Tax level next year. 
 
Resolved:-  That the implications of the Localism Act 2011, be noted in 
particular:- 
 

• Council Tax referendum trigger as part of the broader changes to Local 
Government finance. 

• Preferred approach to consider “right to challenge” submissions. 

• Neighbourhood planning in the context of the Council’s local plan. 

• Approaches to tenure reform as part of developing the Council’s Tenancy 
Strategy. 

• Any opportunities arising from “assets of community value”. 
 

N23. BENCHMARKING REVIEW  
 

 Matt Gladstone, Director of Commissioning, Policy and Performance, gave a 
verbal report on the current position of the Benchmarking Review for 
Commissioning, Policy and Performance.  A report was to be presented to the 



 DEPUTY LEADER - 10/09/12 

 
17N 

Strategic Leadership Team by the end of the month and it was also suggested 
that the information be shared with the Deputy Leader. 
 
Resolved:-  That a briefing note be provided to the Deputy Leader for 
information in due course. 
 

N24. PROCUREMENT  
 

 Matt Gladstone, Director of Commissioning, Policy and Performance, gave a 
verbal report on the new e-procurement system that the Council would be 
adopting with a new supplier from January, 2013. 
 
Resolved:-  That the information be noted. 
 

N25. CABINET REPORTS  
 

 Consideration was given to the agenda which had been circulated for the 
meeting of the Cabinet on the 19th September, 2012 and the contents noted. 
 
Reference was also made to the forthcoming Council meeting and the three 
reports that were to be presented for approval. 
 
Resolved:-  That the information be noted. 
 

N26. MEMBERS' ISSUES  
 

 Stuart Booth, Director of Finance, provided updates on the following:- 
 

• The 2011/12 Statement of Accounts was in the process of being 
externally audited.  A positive outcome was anticipated and a report was 
to be progressed to the Audit Committee in due course. 

 

• A report was to be presented to Cabinet at its meeting on the 19th 
September, 2012 on Localisation of Support for Council Tax (Council Tax 
Benefit) and Council Tax Technical Changes. 

 

• The Medium Term Financial Strategy was currently being updated. 
 

• A budget monitoring report was to be presented to the Cabinet at its 
meeting on the 3rd October, 2012, which would be the first for the 
2012/13 financial year. 

 

• An update was also to be provided to the next meeting of the Deputy 
Leader on the provisional outcomes from the review of Council Tax single 
person’s discounts.. 

 
Richard Copley, Corporate I.T. Manager, provided an update on the “Bring Your 
Own Device” (BYOD) Initiative, which allowed access to email, the internet, 
intranet, calendar and contacts for verified RMBC personnel via an app “Good 
For Enterprise”. 
 
Subject to relevant approvals it was proposed that the BYOD initiative be 
publicised to Elected Members and that BYOD would allow for a greater variety 



DEPUTY LEADER - 10/09/12  18N 
 
 

of device to be offered for use by Elected Members. Further information was to 
be provided on this in due course.  It was suggested that further information be 
provided to Elected Members in the form of a drop in session/interactive 
workshop on or around the morning of the 31st October, 2012. 
 
Resolved:-  That the information and the arrangements for the workshop be 
noted. 
 

N27. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved:-  That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act (as amended March, 2006 (information relates to finance 
and business affairs). 
 

N28. RELOCATION AND RE-PROCUREMENT OF NETWORK LINKS - EXEMPTION 
FROM STANDING ORDERS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Richard Copley, Corporate 
I.T. Manager, which detailed the Council’s use of network circuits for the 
provision of ICT services to schools, libraries and outlying offices. These were 
currently terminated in the Civic Building and needed to be moved to Riverside 
House as part of the decommissioning of the Civic Building. 
 
It had been established through investigation that the provision and relocation 
of 14 of these circuits could only be done by one organisation and that the 
funding for these circuits could be accommodated through existing budgets to 
cover both set-up and rental charges.  
 
Legal and Financial Services have been consulted and they have confirmed 
their agreement with the proposals  
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the contract for the set-up of 14 network circuits be 
exempt from the provisions of Standing Order 48.1 (requirement to invite 
between three and six tenders for contracts with an estimated value of £50k 
or more) and the contract be awarded to the company named in the report. 
 
(2)  That the contract for the rental of 14 network circuits be exempt from the 
provisions of Standing Order 48.1 (requirement to invite between three and six 
tenders for contracts with an estimated value of £50k or more) and the 
contract be awarded to the company named in the report. 
 

N29. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  That a further meeting be held on Monday, 8th October, 2012 at 
9.30 a.m. 
 

 


